

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Criminal) No.506 of 2023

Rajni Kant Sharma.

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

... .. **Respondents**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the petitioner : Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, Advocate.

For the Respondents : Mr. Baibhaw Gahlaut, AC to AAG-V

10/ 28.07.2025

Learned counsel Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, submits that in view of the judgment passed by this Court in W.P. (Criminal) No.220 of 2018 (Nishi Kumari Vs. The State of Jharkhand & Ors.) and analogues cases, he may be allowed to convert this W.P. (Criminal) filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, to one under Section 528 BNSS and change the nomenclature from W.P. (Criminal) to Criminal Misc. Petition.

Prayer is allowed.

Necessary corrections be carried out within two weeks.

Office is directed to list this case before the appropriate Bench having roster, after fresh and proper stamp reporting if necessary.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)