

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.2009 of 2025

Rajni Kant Sharma

...

Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Another...

Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : In Person

For the State : Mr. Achyut Keshav, AAG V

Order No:-11 Dated:-08-10-2025

I.A. No.13033 of 2025

Heard the parties.

The petitioner appearing in person submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with a prayer to amend the instant Criminal Miscellaneous Petition by incorporating the additional prayer of setting aside the order dated 02.05.2017 whereby and where under according to the petitioner in-person, the learned Additional Civil Judge, District Court, Jamshedpur has passed the order but perusal of the certified copy of the order dated 02.05.2017 passed in G.R. Case No.1549 of 2017, the copy of which is kept at Annexure-A, goes to show that the said order was not passed by the learned Additional Civil Judge, District Court, Jamshedpur rather the same was passed by the Judicial Magistrate, Jamshedpur.

Since the petition for amendment is not in consonance with the certified copy of the order; accordingly, this interlocutory application, being without any merit, is dismissed.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cr.M.P. No.2009 of 2025

Issue notice to the opposite party No.2.

The petitioner is directed to file requisites for service of notice upon the opposite party No.2 by speed post as well as under process of the court within two weeks from the date of this order; failing which, this Cr.M.P. shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

Rule is made returnable within six weeks.

In case requisites are filed, list this case after receipt of the service report of the notice issued to the opposite party No.2.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Dated:-08.10.2025
Saroj/